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By this unopposed motion, appellants move to consolidate this appeal
(hereafter Ellett Brothers), for all purposes, with the related appeal in
Delgadillo v. B & B Group, Inc., No. A103211.

The pending appeal in Delgadillo is from the same ftrial-court
proceedings that give rise to this appeal. The Delgadillo appeal was filed in
June 2003. (See Ex. 1 [Delgadillo notice of appeal].) It challenges the trial
court’s grant of summary judgment for several defendants in April 2003. (See
Ex. 2 [summary-judgment order].) In the same order, the trial court denied a
motion for summary judgment brought by the respondent in the current
appeal, Ellett Brothers. (Id. at pp. 31-35.) Hence, although an immediate
appeal was taken in Delgadillo challenging the grant of summary judgment for
certain defendants, the case continued in the trial court against Ellett Brothers.
Final judgment was not entered as to Ellett Brothers until October 2003. (See
Ex. 3 [copy of judgment].) This appeal was filed recently from the final
judgment as to Ellett Brothers. (See Ex. 4 [Ellett Brothers notice of appeal].)

The two appeals should be consolidated for all purposes because they
present common legal and factual issues, they arise from the same trial
proceedings, and they will rely on the same appellate record. Indeed, it is only
due to the timing of the lower court’s orders that separate appeals were
required at all. A 71-volume joint appendix and a twelve-volume reporter’s

transcript have already been filed in Delgadillo. There is no need to duplicate



that large record when the appeals can simply be consolidated. Because both
appeals are assigned to Division One, a transfer is not required.

There is also no difficulty in harmonizing the briefing schedules in the
two appeals. All appellate arguments as to respondent Ellett Brothers were
made in the opening brief filed in Delgadillo on January 20, 2004. The
respondents’ briefs in Delgadillo will be due on April 19, 2004 (by virtue of a
stipulated extension of time that the parties expect to file in that appeal). Ellétt
Brothers, therefore, can and should be placed on the existing briefing schedule
already in place in Delgadillo.

Counsel for Ellett Brothers was advised on the nature of this motion
and indicated that the motion is unopposed. A copy of this motion has also
been served on the parties to the Delgadillo appeal. The undersigned counsel
have no reason to believe that consolidation is opposed by any party in either

of the two appeals.



For the above reasons, appellants respectfully request that this appeal

be consolidated for all purposes with Delgadillo under the Delgadillo case

number, or other similar consolidation deemed appropriate by the Court.

DATED: February 12, 2004
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TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT:
Plaintiffs in the three above-captioned consolidated cases appeal to the Court of Appeal of

the State of California, First Appellate District, from the Judgment entered on May 2, 2003, in
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Department 65 of the above-entitled Court.

DATED: June 9, 2003

Respectfully submitted,

DENNIS J. HERRERA

San Francisco City Attorney
OWEN J. CLEMENTS
Chief of Special Litigation
KRISTINE A. POPLAWSKI
INGRID M. EVANS

Deputy City Attorneys

1390 Market Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102-5408
Telephone: 415/554-3800
415/554-3837 (fax)

ROCKARD J. DELGADILLO
City Attorney

DON KASS

Deputy City Attorney

200 N. Main Street, 5th Floor CHE
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: 213/978-8070
213/978-8111 (fax)

LLOYD W. PELLMAN

Los Angeles County Counsel
LAWRENCE LEE HAFETZ
JUDY W. WHITEHURST

Senior Deputy County Counsel
500 West Temple Street, Suite 648
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: 213/974-1876
213/626-2105 (fax)

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACH LLP

WILLIAM S. LERACH

FRANK J. JANECEK, JR.

MICHAEL J. DOWD

JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN

/s/ Jonah H. Goldstein

JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN

-1-

NOTICE OF APPEAL




e e =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACHLLP

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN

EX KANO S. SAMS II

JASON T. BAKER

100 Pine Street, Suite 2600

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: 415/288-4545

415/288-4534 (fax)

LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP

ROBERT J. NELSON

RICHARD M. FRANCO

275 Battery Street, 30th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-9333

Telephone: 415/956-1000

415/956-1008 (fax)

SAMUEL L. JACKSON
Sacramento City Attorney
GUSTAVO L. MARTINEZ
Deputy City Attorney

980 9th Street, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916/264-5346
916/264-7455 (fax)

MANUELA ALBUQUERQUE
Berkeley City Attorney
MATTHEW J. OREBIC
Deputy City Attorney

2180 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: 510/981-6950
510/981-6960 (fax)

THOMAS F. CASEY, III
San Mateo County Counsel
BRENDA B. CARLSON
Deputy County Counsel
Office of the County Counsel
400 County Center
Redwood City, CA 94063
Telephone: 650/363-4760
650/363-4034 (fax)

-2

NOTICE OF APPEAL




~N Y L bW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

RICHARD E. WINNIE

Alameda County Counsel

DENISE EATON-MAY

Assistant County Counsel

Office of Alameda County Counsel
1221 Oak Street, Suite 450
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: 510/272-6700
510/272-5020 (fax)

JOHN A. RUSSO

Oakland City Attorney
RANDOLPH W. HALL

Assistant City Attorney

MARIA BEE

Deputy City Attorney

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: 510/238-3601
510/238-6500 (fax)

THOMPSON, LAWSON LLP
MICHAEL S. LAWSON

East Palo Alto City Attorney
1600 Broadway, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510/835-1600
510/835-2077 (fax)

LEGRAND H. CLEGG II
Compton City Attorney

CELIA FRANCISCO

Deputy City Attorney

P.O.Box 5118 :
205 South Willowbrook Avenue
Compton, CA 90200
Telephone: 310/605-5582
310/763-0895 (fax)

EMMERLINE FOOTE
Inglewood Interim City Attorney
One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860
Inglewood, CA 90301
Telephone: 310/412-5372
310/412-8865 (fax)

EDUCATIONAL FUND TO STOP GUN

VIOLENCE
SAYRE WEAVER

1023 15th Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 562/266-1831
562/266-1731 (fax)

-3

NOTICE OF APPEAL




o “ T V. T~ PO B O

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE

DENNIS A. HENIGAN

JONATHAN E. LOWY

BRIAN J. SIEBEL

Legal Action Project

1225 Eye Street, N.-W., Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202/289-7319

202/898-0059 (fax)

BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, LLP
ALAN M. CAPLAN

PHILIP NEUMARK

PAUL R. HOEBER

221 Pine Street, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94104-2715

Telephone: 415/217-3800

415/217-3820 (fax)

LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES T. McCUE
CHARLES T. McCUE

600 West Broadway, Suite 930

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619/260-0636

619/260-0018 (fax)

COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD
& TOLL,P.L.L.C.

RICHARD S. LEWIS

JOSEPH M. SELLERS

1100 New York Avenue, N.-W.

West Tower, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005-3964

Telephone: 202/408-4600

202/408-4699 (fax)

DAVID KAIRYS, ESQ.
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
Telephone: 215/204-8959
215/248-6282 (fax)

Attorneys for The People of
the State of California, et al.

G:\Cases-SD\Guns-JCCPAKESS81172.not

-4

NOTICE OF APPEAL




O 00 N N W s WN)

N[\JNNNNNNN»—-»—AHHD—!H.—»—-.—.—A
OO\]O'\LI]-{E-UJN'—‘O\OOO\]O\U’I-QUJN'—‘O

DECLARATION OF SERVICE VIA FILE AND SERVE

In re Firearm Case
No. JCCP 4095

(People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., et al.)
San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC210894
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794
I, Kathy Scoville, declare:
1. That I am and was, at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and
a resident of the County of San Diego, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interested in
the within action; that my business address is 401 B Street, Suite 1700, San Diego, California 92101,
2. That on June 9, 2003, I served the NOTICE OF APPEAL by File and Serve
Electronic filing on all persons appearing on the Service List.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 9th
day of June, 2003, at San Diego, California.

/s! Kathy Scoville
Kathy Scoville
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By: R HENDERSON, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

FIREARM CASES
Coordinated actions:

PEOPLE, ETC.

v. ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, INC.

PEOPLE, ETC.

v. ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL

PEOPLE, ETC.

v. ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDINGS NO. 4095

RULING ON MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT (7)

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
NO. 303 753

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NO. BC 210 894

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NO.BC 214 794

INTRODUCTION

This Judicial Counsel Coordinated Proceeding (JCCP) has been summarized by the

defendants as follows:

Three years ago plaintiffs . .

. brought suit against several firearm

manufacturers, distributors, retailers and trade associations, seeking to
hold them liable for gun violence in California under theories of public
nuisance, unfair competition in violation of Business & Professions
Code section 17200, and false advertising in violation of Business &
Professions Code section 17500. The gist of plaintiffs’ claims is that
defendants have engaged in unfair and unlawful business practices under
section 17200 and have created a public nuisance in California, by
distributing firearms in a manner that enables criminals and other

-1-
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prohibited persons to acquire those firearms through straw purchases,
illegal sales by federally licensed retail dealers, gun show sales, so-
called kitchen table dealer sales, multiple sales, and thefts from retail
dealers. In addition, plaintiffs allege that defendants’ firearms are
defectively designed and that the defendants have falsely advertised the
benefits of owning guns for self defense and home protection.

On March 7, 2003, the Court considered seven separate dispositive motions brought by

various defendants. Each will be addressed separately in this ruling.

L

DEFENDANT MANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS
“OMNIBUS” MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The moving defendants in this motion summarize their argument as follows:

Plaintiffs cannot prove causation, an essential element of their claims.
There is no evidence that any defendant’s act or omission caused any
criminal in California to acquire a firearm through any of the methods
alleged in the complaints. There is no evidence that the absence of any
design feature on any specific defendant’s firearm caused any shooting
in California, or that any advertisement disseminated by a defendant was
false and misleading or likely to deceive the public. In the final analysis,
what plaintiffs have to offer in support of their lawsuit are not facts, the
traditional building blocks of legal claims, but policy arguments as to
how, in their view, defendants should be required to design distribute,
and advertise their products. Those arguments ignore the extensive
array of federal, state, and local laws and regulations already directed to
the design, sale, and use of firearms, and they are more appropriately
addressed to the legislative branch of government.

More specifically, defendants contend that to prevail on their sales and distribution claims,
the plaintiffs must establish a causal connection between the defendants’ alleged business practices
and the acquisition of firearms by criminals and other prohibited persons in California. By virtue of
the fact that some of the cases cited utilize the term proximate cause., i.e.. “the without which”

standard, the Court wishes to emphasize that its analysis herein is based solely on the current law in

California as embodied in BAJI 3.76. i.e.. the “substantial factor” test.

Defendants separate statement lists only ten items. They are the following: (1) there is no
evidence that any thing a manufacturer/distributor did caused a criminal in California to acquire a
specific firearm through a straw purchase; (2) there is no evidence that defendants caused a criminal

in California to acquire a specific firearm through an illegal sale by a federally licensed retail
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dealer; (3) no evidence that anything defendants did caused a criminal in California to acquire a
specific firearm through a sale at a gun show; (4) no evidence that any defendants caused a criminal
in California to acquire a specific firearm through a sale by a kitchen-table dealer; (5) no evidence
defendants caused a criminal in California to acquire a specific firearm through theft; {6) no
evidence defendants caused a criminal in California to acquire a specific firearm through a multiple
sale; (7) no evidence that defendants caused a criminal in California to acquire a specific firearm
through any other means; (8) no evidence that defendants caused an accidental shooting in
California to occur; (9) no evidence that defendants caused an intentional shooting in California to
occur; and (10) there is no evidence that defendants misled or are likely to mislead a reasonable
consumer.

The defendants’ points and authorities provide their analysis of each of plaintiff:s allegations
and why, as a matter of law, they are entitled to judgment in the absence of a triable issue
concerning causation.

Caﬁsation As A Necessary Element Of Plaintiffs’ Claim That

Defendants Engaged In Unfair Or Unlawful Business Practices In
Violation Of Business & Professions Code Section 17200

Defendants cite general propositions concerning 17200 including its definition that “unfair
competition” includes “any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.”. [Cel-Tech
Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel, Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 180. Because
section 17200 is written in the disjunctive, it “establishes three varieties of unfair competition — acts
or practices which are unlawful, or unfair, or fraudulent.” .[PodoIsky v. First Healthcare Corp.
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 632, 647.] Defendants cite Emery v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass'n (2002) for the
proposition that whether a business practice is unfalr under 17200 requires, at the very least, “an
examination of its impact on its alleged victim, balanced against the reasons, justifications and
motives of the alleged wrongdoer.” [Defendants’ emphasis.]

Although defendants concede that a plaintiff suing under 17200 does not have to prove that
the practice in question caused injury to himself, they assert that he must at least show that the
practice caused harm to the general public or to competition and that this harm was not outweighed

by the benefits of the practice. [Saunders v. Superior Court (1994) 27 Cal. App.4th 832, 841.]
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As to the “unlawful” prong of 17200, defendants argue that a plaintiff must show a direct
connection between the defendants and any purported unlawful activity.

Finally, defendants reject any argument that vicarious liability could apply in a 17200 claim,
citing People v. Toomey (1984) 157 Cal. App.3d 1, 14 “A defendant’s liaBility must be based on his
personal ‘participation in the unlawful practices’ and ‘unbridled control’ over the practices that are
found to violate Section 17200 or 17500.”

Causation as a Necessary Element of Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claim

Defendants also contend that causation is a necessary element of plaintiffs’ public nuisance
claim: In support of this argument, defendants cite, inter alia, lleto v. Glock, Inc., 194 F.Supp.2d
1040, 1045-49 as a case “factually similar” to this case that was dismissed by a federal district
court. In that case, the court found that the manufacturer’s “actual control over its firearms ceased
long before the firearms reached the street, where they allegedly became a public nuisance” and
that the plaintiffs had failed, as a matter of law, to allege facts supporting a finding of proximate
cause. Id., at 1060-61.

Defendants contend vthat to establish causation, plaintiffs must prove that criminals acquired
defendants’ firearms through the methods alleged in the charging allegations of their complaint, and
the defendants caused those acquisitions to occur. In this respect, defendants argue that whether the
allegedly unfair or unlawful business practices or the alleged public nuisance is based on actual
injuries or the threat of future injuries or both, plaintiffs must show that it is defendants’ conduct
that caused [defendants’ emphasis] the injuries or the threat. Defendants assert that “Because
plaintiffs seek to hold the manufacturers and distributors responsible for the acquisition of firearms
by third-party criminals, they must show that it is the manufacturers’ and distributors’ conduct that
caused such acquisitions to occur.” Therefore, according to defendants, causation cannot exist
without proof of at least two essential points: (1) plaintiffs must prove that the firearms of each
specific defendant have in fact been acquired by criminals in California through one of the means
of acquisition they allege; and (2) “even more important,” plaintiffs would have to prove that these
acquisitions were caused by a specific defendant’s conduct.
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On March 26, 2001, this Court ordered that plaintiffs produce documents in their possession
which reflect how criminals and others acquired the firearms manufactured and/or sold by
defendants and whether the manner of acquisition had a factual nexus to defendants alleged conduct
(see Defendants’ Notice of Lodgment [NOL], Ex.1.) As could be expected in a case of this
magnitude, discovery has produced a mountain of data, including, inter alia, criminal audit reports,
property room databases and trace data identifying guns manufactured and distributed by the
moving parties which have been utilized in criminal activity. Significantly, however, none of this
data reflects evidence of the type of trahsactions complained of by plaintiffs, i.e., straw purchases,
illegal sales by federally-licensed dealers, gun show sales or kitchen table transactions, which can
be causally attributed to these moving manufacturers and distributors, See, e.g., Declaration of
James Vogts NOL, Ex. 7).

There is no competent evidence before the Court that any criminal acquisition can be
attributed to conduct by the moving parties. See, e. 8., Deposition of Gerald Nunziato (NOL Ex. 16
at p. 81 L15 through p. 82 L18, and p. 97 L10 through p. 98 L9).

As defendants note, expert opinions cannot substitute for factual evidence. See, Noble v.
Los Angeles Dodgers, Inc. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 912 (expert’s testimony too speculative to
establish causation). Further, as illustrated from the déposition excerpt of Mr. Nunziato cited,
supra, “. . . all that plaintiffs’ experts offer is criticism of defendants’ business practices and their
own notions of what defendants should do.” Defendants assert that they have no legal duty t(-)'
investigate and police the sales of third-party retailers, and they cannot be held vicariously liable
under 17200 and 17500 for retailers’ conduct. [Emery v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass 'n, supra, at 962.]

Plaintiffs’ Design Claims

According to defendants, the gist of plaintiffs’ design claims is that defendants have
engaged in unfair business practices and created a public nuisance by failing to incorporate certain
design features into their respective firearms — such as magazine disconnect safeties, chamber-
loaded indicators, and “personalized gun” or “unauthorized user” technology, including integral
locks. Defendants submit that causation is also an essential element of these claims. “Plaintiffs

must demonstrate that the absence of the alleged features on particular firearms caused accidental
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and intentional shootings in California to occur, but they have failed to produce any evidence to
establish that causal link.”

Defendants further argue that plaintiffs cannot make out a prima facie case of fraudulent
business practices under section 17200 or false advertising under section 17500. Insofar as this
claim is concerned, defendants indicate that plaintiffs allege that defendants have engaged in
fraudulent business practices under section 17200 and false and misleading advertising under
section 17500 in that the defendants’ advertisements of guns for self-defense and home protection
are false and misleading because they do not describe the potential risks of keeping guns in the
home.

To succeed on their false advertising claims, defendants contend that the plaintiffs must
show that each defendant’s advertisements are likely to deceive the reasonable consumer. [South
Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 861, 878.] Defendants
argue that plaintiffs cannot make out a prima facie case of false advertising as to any defendant, let
alone as to each defendant. Citing the deposition testimony of Teret [382-3384; 390-391; 393 -396]
defendants indicate that plaintiffs own expert acknowledged that self-defense and home protection
are legitimate, beneficial uses of firearms. “Whether a gun in the home makes the home’s
occupants more or less safe is, on its face, a matter of opinion based on balancing benefits and risks,
which in turn depend on individual circumstances, including whether the gun is stored safely,
handled responsibly, and used for appropriate purposes.” Moreover, even if defendants’
advertisements conveyed more than non-actionable expressions of opinion, defendants argue that
plaintiffs have failed to come forward with any evidence that the advertisements are likely to
deceive the public.

Finally, defendants suggest that the Court should decline plaintiffs’ invitation to engage in
the legislative task of imposing new requirements on the design, distribution, and advertising of
defendants’ products. According to defendants “The issues raised in this litigation are public policy
issues and thus are properly the domain of the legislature. The federal, state, and local statutory
scheme presently in place reflects the view of the pertinent legislative bodies as to the appropriate

regulation of the manufacture, sale, purchase, and use of firearms. It is not the function of either
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these plaintiffs or the judicial system to second-guess those policies.” As support, at footnote 22,
defendants cite to courts from other jurisdictions “called upon to consider whether regulation of
firearm manufacturers and distributors through the imposition of civil penalties is the appropriate
means by which to address violent crime in this country, and many have judiciously declined to

accept this legislative function arising under the guise of private litigation.”

Plaintiffs’ Arguments In Opposition To Defendants,
Manufacturers, And Distributors’ Motion For Summary
Judgment

As previously noted, defendants separate statement consists of only ten items which traverse

the charging allegations of plaintiffs’ complaint. In opposition, plaintiffs submit as to each of
defendants first nine statements the following: “Disputed. While plaintiffs dispute this fact, it is
not material to any of plaintiffs claims. Plaintiffs are not required to prove causation or harm on an
incident-by-incident basis.” Plaintiffs thereupon proceed to submit a separate statement consisting
of 478 items in 104 pages.

Fortunately, given the realistic limitations placed on the trial court, defendants have not
requested specific evidentiary rulings on plaintiffs contentions, nor on the 120 pounds of paper
plaintiffs have submitted in opposition. Suffice it to say, plaintiffs® opposition evidence consists of
instances of misconduct by retailers at the very end of the distribution chain (see, e.g., plaintiffs’
response to defendants” separate statement items 1, 2, 3 and 6).

In addition to such instances of retail dealer misconduct, plaintiffs claim to,

- . - present sound proof here that defendants have engaged in
unfair practices and created a public nuisance. The evidence
shows that each defendant has continually sold its guns in a
manner that creates a serious risk that criminals and juveniles will
obtain them through the underground gun market they supply. The
evidence shows that each defendant has continually sold its guns in
a manner that creates a serious risk that criminals and juveniles
will obtain them through the underground gun market they supply.
The evidence includes confessions from industry ‘insiders’ such as
Robert Ricker, the former head of defendant American Shooting
Sports council (ASSC), who reveals what the defendants knew,
what went on at key industry meetings, and why the defendants
carried on business as usual and silenced anyone who dared to
propose changes. See Declaration of Robert A. Ricker in Support
of Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendant Manufacturers’ Motion for
Summary Judgment (“Ricker Decl.”). Another declaration, from
Carole Bridgewater, the former secretary/treasurer of the National
Alliance of Stocking Gun Dealers (NASGD), describes how
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responsible dealers have strongly urged the industry to stop
feeding dealers that supply the black market, but manufacturers
have disregarded those pleas. See Declaration of Carole
Bridgewater Filed with Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’
Motion for Summary Judgment (“Bridgewater Decl.”).

The evidence also includes detailed proof about how each
defendant operates its distribution system, testimony from former
top ATF officials regarding how defendants’ practices supply the
criminal gun market, and extensive analysis of trace data
establishing that each defendant has sold its guns through high-risk
dealers associated with large quantities of guns used in crimes in
California and traced by law enforcement authorities. Despite how
defendants try to portray them, the opinions of plaintiffs’ experts
are based on solid evidentiary foundations.

In looking at B&P 17200, plaintiffs submit that a practice may be found to be “unfair” if it
fails either of two tests.

First, a practice may be unfair if it ‘offends an established public policy or . . . is immoral,
unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers.” [Cmty. Assisting
Recovery, Inc. v. Aegis Sec. Ins. Co. (2002) 92 Cal.App4.th 886, 894; Podolsky v. FirstHealthcare
Corp. (1996) 50 Cal.Ap.4™ 632, 647.] T‘hey assert that, in certain cases, this determination can be
made without any inquiry into causation of harm to the public. For example, a business practice
can be unfair, ‘without necessarily having been previously considered unlawful’ if it ‘offends
public policy as it has been established by statutes, the common laws, or otherwise . . . in order
words, it is within at least the penumbra of some common-law, statutory, or other established
concept of unfaimess.” People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc. (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d
509, 530.

Second, plaintiffs indicate that courts have also held a practice is “unfair” if its harm
outweighs its benefits, based on the practice’s ‘impact on its alleged victim, balanced against the
reasons, justifications and motives of the alleged wro‘ngdoer.”/ [Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.
(1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 735, 740; Day v. AT&T Corp. (1998) 63 Cal.App.4™ 325, 332; Californians
Jor Population Stabilization v. Hewlett-Packard Co. (1997) Cal.App.4™ 273, 286; Saunders v.
Super. Cr. (1994) 27 Cal. App.4™ 832, 839.) A

Plaintiffs attempt to distinguish authority cited by defendants, including Emery v. Visa

International Service Association (2002) 95 Cal. App.4™ 952 where the plaintiffs claimed that

-8-
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solicitations to enter foreign lotteries were illegally sent to California residents and that these letters
said payment could be made using VISA and other credit cards. Plaintiffs in that case did not sue
those who operated the lotteries, those who sent the letters, or any bank that issued a VISA credit
card. Rather, plaintiff sued an international organization that was not involved in any way in the
preparation or distribution of the letters and that merely served as a clearinghouse for the exchange
of funds among financial institutions that issue VISA credit cards. Id. at 956-57. In that case, the
court concluded that 17200 claims failed because the risks of a few merchants misusing the VISA
payment system were outweighed by the tremendous utility of this system, which handled
thousands of transactions every second for thousands of banks and millions of merchants around
the world. Id., at 959. According to plaintiffs, this decision “merely confirms that Section 17200
requires proof of risk, not incident-by-incident proof of causation and injury.” They also note that
the Emery court had emphasized that its ruling was based on the fact that the VISA clearinghouse
did not have any relationship with the merchants who prepared and distributed the lottery
solicitations. In this case, however, plaintiffs submit that the evidence is “dramatically different.”
The evidence, plaintiffs contend, shows that the defendant manufacturers do have relationships and
regular dealings with the distributors and dealers that sell their products. The evidence also
establishes that many of the defendant manufacturers, such as Beretta and Heckler & Koch, also
sell guns directly to dealers. Plaintiffs argue that “In felying on Emery, defendants overlook the
simple fact that the relationship of a gun manufacturer and the distributors and dealers within the
manufacturer’s very own distribution system is not like the relationship the VISA clearinghouse
had to the millions of merchants accepting credit cards around the world.”

Plaintiffs in opposing the motion indicate that they/ have evidence that three of the
defendants distributors have engéged in unlawful business practices by advertising, selling and
distributing firearms in violation of California law:

Defendant distributors Ellett Brothers Inc.,* MKS Supply, Inc.*
and Southern Ohio Gun Distributors* have engaged in unlawful

*

These parties are the subject of a separate motion for summary judgment supra, which the
court has denied. .
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business practices by selling guns to dealers in California without
obtaining proof of the dealers’ state licensure as required by
California Penal Code § 12072(H)(1). See Fact Statement
q7444-46.

Defendant distributors Ellett Brothers, Inc. and Southern Ohio Gun
Distributors have engaged in unlawful business practices by
advertising assault weapons whose possession is banned by
California law in catalogs that defendants distribute in California,
in violation of California Penal Code § 12020.5. See Fact
Statement 9 447-48.

Defendant distributor Southern Ohio Gun Distributors has engaged
in unlawful business practices by selling banned assault weapons
to California purchasers in violation of Penal Code § 12280. See
Fact Statement ¥ 449.

Plaintiffs acknowledge that they are not bringing unlawful practices claims against the
defendant manufacturers or distributors based on third parties’ violations of laws. However, they
indicate that they may nevertheless premise claims of unfair business practices upon the defendant
manufacturers’ use of distributors who distribute their firearms to California in violation of
California law. In this regard, they note that all of the defendant manufacturers use the services of
Ellett Brothers MKS Supply or Southern Ohio to distribute their products.

Plaintiffs assert that their evidence makes out a prima facie case of fraudulent business

practices under 17200 and false advertising under 17500: As support for this argument, plaintiffs

submit that the evidence establishes that defendants have engaged in fraudulent business practices
in violation of 17200 and misleading advertising in violation of 17500 by promoting the purchase
of guns for self-defense without disclosing the risks posed by keeping guns in the home, by
marketing firearms through advertisements containing misleading representations of the proper way
to store firearms, by marketing and promoting firearms to children, and by advertising banned
assault weapons in a manner likely to mislead consumers to believe they are legal in California,
citing to Facts 453-58. Plaintiffs assert that these statutes merely require proof that members of the
public were ‘likely to be deceived,’ not proof of actual deception or reliance.

Plaintiffs next argue that their evidence establishes a causal connection between defendants’

business practices and the acquisition of firearms by criminals and other prohibited persons in
-10-
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California: plaintiffs summarize their arguments in this regard to be that the defendants’ dangerous
conduct has at least three major components: (1) selling guns without taking reasonable steps to
ensure that they are sold to the public through responsible sales policies and practices; (2) selling
guns without making any efforts to identify corrupt and irresponsible dealers or to limit or terminate
sales to such dealers; selling guns without feasible safety features to prevent unauthorized use and
enabling criminals to use stolen guns.

Specific to this argument, plaintiffs cite to the following evidence as support.

Federal reports have repeatedly told defendants they engage in high risk practices: Plaintiffs
cite to a “major public report” entitléd Gun Violence Reduction: National Integrated Firearms
Violence Reduction Strategy where the United States Department of Justice called on gun
manufacturers to ‘self-police” their distribution chain, stating they “could substantially reduce the

illegal supply of guns” by instituting controls on downstream sellers. [Fact 38.] The Justice

Department stated as follows:

The firearms industry can make a significant contribution to public
safety by adopting measures to police its own distribution chain. In
many industries, such as the fertilizer and explosives industries,
manufacturers impose extensive controls on their dealers and
distributors. Gun manufacturers and importers could substantially
reduce the illegal supply of guns by taking similar steps to control
the chain of distribution fore firearms. To properly control the
distribution of firearms, gun manufacturers and importers should:
identify and refuse to supply dealers and distributors that have a
pattern of selling guns to criminals and straw purchasers; develop a
continual training program for dealers and distributors covering
compliance with firearms laws, identifying straw purchase scenarios
and securing inventory; and develop a code of conduct for dealers
and distributors, requiring them to implement inventory, store
security, policy and record keeping measures to keep guns out of the
wrong hands, including policies to postpone all gun transfers until
NICS [National Instant Criminal Background Check System] checks
are completed. :

Additionally, the Justice Department went on to explain that the federal ATF, the Treasury
Department and the Justice Department would encourage and assist the gun industry in preventing
criminal acquisition of guns:

To assist industry efforts to keep guns from falling into the wrong
hands, ATF will supply manufacturers and importers that request it
with information about crime gun traces of the manufacturer’s or
importer’s firearms. The Department of Treasury and the

-